

SR1778 LRB099 21482 MST 47711 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Loretta Marie Hebior of Gurnee, who
- 4 passed away on March 26, 2016; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Loretta Hebior was born in Waukegan to Frank and
- 6 Antoinette Aikus on August 2, 1939; she attended St.
- 7 Bartholomew Grade School, Holy Child High School, and Barat
- 8 College; she married Tom Charles Hebior; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Loretta Hebior retired from the Foss Park District
- in 2012 after 55 dedicated years of employment as a Senior
- 11 Citizen Coordinator; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Loretta Hebior was a member of Queen of Peace
- 13 Church and attended masses at St. Paul the Apostle and
- 14 Marytown; she enjoyed her time spent with the Sewing Club,
- 15 Shamrocks, Eucharistic Ministry, being a CCD leader, Marytown
- 16 Adoration, Meals on Wheels, bowling, and the Catholic Woman's
- 17 Club; she loved to travel, attend musicals, shop, road trips to
- 18 the lake, and spending time with friends; most of all, she
- 19 loved being with her family; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Loretta Hebior was preceded in death by her
- 21 husband of 49 years, Thomas, and her parents; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Loretta Hebior is survived by her three daughters,
- 2 Donna (Eric) Buschick, Jacqueline (Steve) Brock, and Diane
- 3 (Bob) Keefe; and her eight grandchildren, Danielle, Loren,
- 4 Erica, Jake, Alexandra, Nathan, Chloe, and Kyle; therefore, be
- 5 it
- 6 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 7 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 8 Loretta Marie Hebior, and extend our sincere condolences to her
- 9 family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it
- 10 further
- 11 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 12 presented to the family of Loretta Hebior as an expression of
- our deepest sympathy.